



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3508]

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

WRIT PETITION NO: 25300/2024

Between:

Siva Ragini Filling Station

...PETITIONER

AND

The Deputy Commercial Tax Officer and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. M V J K KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR COMMERCIAL TAX

2.

The Court made the following order:

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that a proceeding under Form GST DRC-09 has been issued to the Branch Manager, State Bank of India, Sullurpeta, for attachment of the amount available in the account of the petitioner for recovery of Rs.5,41,56,526/-.

The learned counsel also submits that at present, an amount of Rs.2,00,000/- aprox. is available in the account of the petitioner.

[P.T.O]

In such circumstances, there shall be an order to permit the petitioner to carryout operations in the account, subject to the maintenance of the balance, which is presently available in the account. This order shall be in force for a period of two (02) weeks.

Post on 22.01.2025.

R RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J

MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM, J

MJA